
 

BEFORE THE METRO CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

 

 

RESOLUTION OF METRO COUNCIL, ACTING 

AS THE METRO CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD, 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPROVING A PUBLIC 

IMPROVEMENT CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

FOR REPAIRS TO THE ST. JOHNS LANDFILL 

BRIDGE 

) 

) 

) 

 RESOLUTION NO. 09-4048 

 

Introduced by Chief Operating Officer 

Michael J. Jordan, with the concurrence 

of Council President David Bragdon 

 

 WHEREAS, on January 29, 2009, Metro completed an open and competitive bidding process and  

awarded a public improvement contract for repairs to the St. Johns Landfill Bridge to Mowat 

Construction Company in the amount of $43,000; and 

  

 WHEREAS, on March 20, 2009, Mowat Construction Company began work and is conducting 

repairs to the St. Johns Landfill Bridge in accordance with project specifications and schedules under the 

direction of the Parks and Environmental Services Construction Coordinator; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parks and Environmental Services Construction Coordinator has determined that 

additional repair work is required to seal the bridge deck and replace missing pipe insulation, and has also 

determined that such work can be performed expeditiously while the contractor is on site, thereby 

obviating the need for an additional later procurement; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Parks & Environmental Services Construction Coordinator and the consulting 

architect for the projects have reviewed the proposed public improvement contract amendment, and deem 

that the work set forth therein is necessary and reasonably priced; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the work for which provision is made in the public improvement contract 

amendment is directly related to the scope of work that was described in the competitive process utilized 

to award the original contract; and  

 

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional required repair work is $34,806.22 and that such costs can 

be paid from existing project contingency funds; and 

 

WHEREAS, Metro Code 2.04.058 requires Council approval for public improvement contract 

amendments that exceed $25,000; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Metro Procurement Officer believes that amending the existing public 

improvement contract with Mowat Construction Company is appropriate and in the best interests of 

Metro, and the Metro Chief Operating Officer recommends the approval of the public improvement 

contract amendment; now therefore 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BE IT RESOLVED that the Metro Council, acting as the Metro Contract Review Board,
authorizes the Metro Chief Operating Officer to execute a public improvement contract amendment with
Mowat Construction Company for additional repairs to the S1. Johns Landfill Bridge in a form
substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit No.1.

ADOPTED by the Metro Council this J~b,--_ day of April 2009.

PH:gbc:MDF
M:\attomey\confidential\09 Solid Waste\07STJOHN\Resolution 094048 AMl.04022009.doc

Officially Approved

C6",.
~.o

% JlA?o ,!V/~
~<:.COv:IiO
~o Cli,

Metro Council



STAFF REPORT

IN CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 09-4048, OF THE METRO COUNCIL, ACTING
AS THE METRO CONTRACT REVEIW BOARD, FOR THE PURPOSE OF APPROVING A
CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR THE REPAIR OF THE ST. JOHNS LANDFILL BRIDGE.

Date: March 19,2009 .

BACKGROUND

Prepared by: Pete Hillmann, 503-797-1696
Darin Matthews, 503-797-1626

An open, competitive Request for Bid (RFB) was issued for repairs to the Sf. Johns Landfill
Bridge on December 29, 2009. In accordance with Metro Code, the lowest responsible bidder,
Mowat Construction Company, was selected. A contractfor $43,000 was awarded on
January 29, 2009. Work isschedulea to begin March 20,2009.

Metro had only $100,000 budgeted for this project (CIP Project #76988), so the scope
of work was limited to the most critical items needed for repairing the bridge. The bids
received were for $43,000, $98,854, and $159,000.

Metro requested, and received, proposals from Mowat Construction for additional
repairs which had been deferred because of the limited budget due to Mowat's
surprisingly low bid for the contract work. The additional work is as follows: .

a. Seal the bridge deck with an epoxy coating to prevent moisture from infiltrating
through the concrete and damaging the resteel and tirnber below. The proposed
cost is $25,094.40.

b. Replace missing pipe insulation on the 350-foot long, 6-inch diameter seWer line
that is attached to the bridge; wrap the entire length with a weather-proof coating.
The proposed cost is $9,771.82.

The total proposed contract cost would be:

Original contract $43,000.00

Amendment 1 . 34,806.22

Total $77,806,22

The increase will raise the cost above $50,000, which makes the Contract subject to
BOll wages and reporting, (Mowat Construction is a Union contractor and already pays
BOll wages.) The Project Manager assures Metro that there will be no additional cost
due to BOll wages or reporting.

The additional work is required, and would haVe to be done in the near future. The
• contractor is on site now, and can complete the work at reasonable cost and under the

.. amount budgeted by Metro for the project.·



Staff Report
Metro Parks.& Environmental Services
March 19. 2009
Page two

Metro Code 2.04.058, Public Contract Amendments, required Metro Council approval of
contract amendments that exceed $25,000. The Metro Procurement Officer has
deemed this amendment to be appropriate and reasonably related to the original scope
of work, and believes the amendment is in Metro's best intereSt to approve.

ANALYSISIINFORMATION

Known Opposition
No known opposition.

Legal Antecedents
Metro Code 2.08.058, ORS Chapter 279C.

Anticipated Effects . .
. Work will take an additional four to five days, weather pennitting (no rain). Metro Parks &

Environmental Services siaff will continue to monitor Construction.

.Budget Impacts:
Project # 76988 was approved at $100,000. The entire project will reqUire only $77,8066.22 if
the additional work is approved.

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Metro Council, aCting as the PUblicCcintracf Review Board, approves the attached contract
Amendment with Mowat Construction Company.

PH:gbc
M:\remlenglprojectsIHILLISJLABridge mainlenancelMowal Conlraetlstaff repori 031909.doc



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
CONTRACTOR: Mowat Construction Co.

PROJECT: Repairs to the St. JohnsLandfill Bridge

PURPOSE: Increase Contract Amount for Additional Services

DEPARTMENT: P&ES/SUS

CONTRACT NO: 929052

BUDGET NO.: 5261-539-34400-36710-xxxx-76988"2009

THIS REQUEST IS FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE NUMBER: 1

1. The original contract sum was

2. Net change by previously authorized change order

3. The contract sum prior to this request was

4. Total amount of this change order request

5. The new contract sum, including this change order

6. The total contract sum paid

7. Contractstart date: 2/2/2009 Expire date: 6/30/2009

8. Change Order start date: 3/17/2009 Revised expire date: 6/30/2009

$43,000.00
. $0.00

$43,000.00

$34,806.22

$77,806.22

Jb.rJv'z
Date

.Z5JO!?J~
Date

H~-'--
~
Dept Contract Consultant

~1z~LeJ
D?:;:x1!(J7
Date

REVIEW AND APPROVAL:

~e=
Manager, PESISUS

Jvw~
Director, PES/SUS

Procurement Officer Date Legal Review Date



Amendment

ClMETRO
600 NE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97232-2736
(503) 797-1700

AMENDMENT NO.1

CONTRACT NO. 929052

This Amendment hereby amends the above litledcontract between Metro, a metropolitan service

district organized under the law of the State of Oregon and the Metro Charter, and Mowat Construction

Company, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor."

This amendment is a change order to the original Scope of Work as follows:

1. Seal the deck of the St. Johns Landfill bridge with an epoxy coating

2. Repair insulation on the sewer line that crosses the bridge, and wrap with
weatherproofing tape

$25,094.40

$9.711.82

Total $34,806.22

Metro agrees to pay the Contractor an additional amount not to exceed THIRTY-FOUR THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED

SIX AND 2211pOTHS DOLLARS ($34,806.22) upon suCcessful completion of the work. This change increases the

maximum contract amount to SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED SIX AND 22/100THS DOLLARS

($77,806.22).

Pursuant to ORS 279C, this project is now covered by Prevailing Wage Rates (PWR) as established by the Oregon

Bureau of Labor and Industries. This shall include the payment of PWRto all subject workers effective from contract start

date, submission of certified payroll by Contractor, and notifjcationand payment by Metro.of contract award.

Except for the above, all other conditions and covenants rerJ]ain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS TO THE ABOVE, the' following dUly authorized representatives.of the parties 'referenced have executed this
Amendment.

Mowat Construction Company

Signature

Title

Date

Metro

Signature

Name

Title

Date

PH:gbc .
T:\Remfma\contracts\929052 Mowat Construction am #1.doc

Form 2601 - Revised April 10, 2008



MOWAT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

March 04, 2009

Metro
600 NE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97232

Attention: Pete Hillmann

Re: Sl. Johns LandfiliBridge

· Subject: Epoxy Deck Seal

Gentlemen:
As requested we are submitting a price to install an epoxy deck seal to the Sl. Johns Landfill
Bridge. This additional work will be in conjunction with the manufactures product data sheet that
we have attached.

· The added work will include preparing. the existing deck surface by mechanical abrasion with a
walk behind, self contained, steel shotblast machine. We will then seal the deck with Dural 50LM,
ultra low viscosity low modulus epoxy, on the following day(s). The new surface finish will consist

·of anti-skid, dry sand that will be spread over the deck.

All additional work related to the epoxy deck !leal amounts to $25,094.40. This work is weather
dependant and it will require a minimum of three dry days with no rain to complete.

If you have any question related to the work described above please call me at (503)650-5389
and we can discuss further.

Sincerely, !

ion Company .

cc: Job 520

1.5701 SE 135th Ave. • Clackamas, OR 97015'
Phone: (503) 650-5389· Fax: (503) 650-9601

WA I ;e IMOWATCC942BC • OR Lie #167954 • AK Lie #28319 • 10 Lie #14164

MemberA.G.C.

M eqllalopporttilFty employer



DURAL 50 LM
ULTRA low VISCOSITY low MODULUS Epoxy

DESCRIPTION

DURAL 50 LM is a 100% solids, two component acrylated epoxy resin formulation designed to penetrate
concrete and seal it from the ingress of chlorides and water. DURAL 50 LM heals and seals hairline cracks
throu hits enetration.

Bridge decks
Parking decks
Consolidation of porous and dusting surfaces

• Reduces water absorption

FEATURES/BENEFITS

• High strength
Penetrates cracks by gravity.
Deep penetrating

• Strengthens concrete.surfaces
• Heals and seals concrete

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Reduces chloride penetration

Pressure injection
Gravity feed hairline cracks

Contractor friendly
Easy mixing
Does not contain styrene or peroxides
Not flammable
Moisture tolerant

Material Properties @ 75°F (24°C) and 50% RH
Mixing Ratio (AB) by volume...........................•...........................................~ .•.. 2:1
Mixed Viscosity,' cps 80 to 120
Gel Time (200 gms), mins 35
Tack Free, hours : , 3 to 5
Tensile Strength, ASTM D638, psi (MPa) 527 (3.6)
Tensile Elongation, 65 %
Values resented are tical laboratory data

DURAL 50 LM is packaged in a 4 gal (15.5 L)case, 20 gal (75.7 L) and 200 gal (757 L) units.

SHELF liFE

2 years in original, unopened package.

(OVERAGE

Slab Sealing: 100 to 200 Wigal (2.45 to 4.91 m 2/Lj for the first coat (typical concrete surface). 150 to 300 ff2/gal
(3.68 to 7.36 m2/L) for a second coat in cases of extensive cracking or high porosity. Crack Grouting: Coverage
will be determined by depth and length of cr<lcks.

Note: Coverage rates are approximate' and for estimating purposes only. SUrface temperature, texture and
porosity will determine actual material requirements.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Surface Preparation: Concrete must be structurally sound, clean, dry and free oi laitance, dust, dirt, oil, coatings,
form rel.ease agents and other contaminantS. The preferred method of surface preparation is mechanical
abrasion. Remove defective concrete, honeycombs, cavities, joint crack voids and other defects by routing to
sound material. Rebuild areas with suitable patching materials. Smooth, pre-cast and formed concrete surfaces
must be cleaned, roughened and made absorptive by mechanical abrasion. Surface profile should be equal
to CSP 1-2 in accordance with ICRI Guideline 03732 at a·minimum. Blow debris and residue out of cracks and'
from the surface with a moisture-free and oil-free air jet. Mask expansion joint sealants to prevent adhesion of
DURAL 50 LM to the jointslTrface. Surfaces and cracks must be completely dry before DURAL 50 LM appliCation
to obtain penetration. For further information contact your local Euclid Chemical representative.

+
The Euclid Chemical Company
19218 Redwood Rd.' Cleveland, oH 44110

., '. Phone: [216J 531-9222 • TolI·free: [800] 321-7628' Fax: [216]531-9596
. www.euclidchemical.com

An FU!!!Company



Mixing: Premix Part A and Part B. Combine 1 part by volume of Part A with 1 part by volume of Part B. Mix
thoroughly with a slow speed motor and mixing blade. A 'I,' (13 mm) drill and '~iffy" mixer is acceptable. Do not
aerate mixture.

Application: Sealing concrete slabs: Pour or pump mixed DURAL 50 LM onto the prepared surface in a
wave pattern and spread with a short nap roller or squeegee to fill vQids, cracks and porous areas. A second
application may be required on highly porous or severely cracked concrete. If required, the second coat should
be applied within 24 hours. Broadcast silica sand into the surface to provide' an anti-:skid surtace or where
subsequent toppings or coatings will be applied. Apply the silica sand. 0.2 to 0.8lbs/yd2 (0.10 to 0.43 kg/m2).

depending on the desired surface. not earlier than 2 hours at 75'F (24'C) after application at DURAL 50 LM, but
·before the DURAL 50 LM becomes tack free. En·sure that subsequent coatings or toppings areapplied within
the recoat window of DURAL 50 LM (a 24 hour recoat window at 75'F (24'C). Grouting cracks: Gravity feed:
Pour neat mixed DURAL 50 LM into cracks until completely filled. Pressure injection: Set appropriate injection
ports depending on the system used. Seal around port and surface crack using Duralcrete Gel or Dwal Fast Set
Epoxy Gel. lnjeel neat resin using automated or manual injection equipment. Maintain slow steady pressure until

· the crack is filled with the injection resin.

CLEAN-UP

Clean tools and equipment immediately following use with acetone or methyl ethyl ketone. Clean drips and over.
~praywhile still wet with the same solvent. Cured DURAL 50 LM will require mechanical abrasion for removal.

PRECAUTiONS/LiMiTATIONS

• Store at tempatures between 50'F to 90'F (10'C to 32'C).

• Protect from moisture.

• Do not store below 50'F (1 O'C).

• Do not mix or apply DURAL 50 LM at temperatures below 5Q'F (1 O'C) or when rain is expected within 12 hours
after application.

• Multiple applications of DURAL 50 LM must be within 24 hours of the preceding application.

• DURAL 50 LM is not intended for sealing cracks under hydrostatic pressure.

• Apply only to dry concrete and to concrete which has cured for at least 28 days.

• In all cases, consult the Material Safety Data Sheet before use.

WARRANTY: The EUdid Chemi~aJCompany ('Euclid') 80leiy arld expressly walTants that its products shall be ;ee from defects in materials and 'NOr:l';manship 'for one (11y'eaI from lhe date of pI.lfchise. Unless auil1ciri;
in 'NI'i'ting by an offic,er of Euclid, no other representations Qr",statements made by Euclid or ils representatives;, in VI'I'lilng or orally. shall alter this warrahty. EUCLiD MAKES NO WARRANTIES,IMPUEDOR OTHEFtWI
AS TO THEMERCHANTABIL11Y OR FITNESS FOR ORDINARY OR PARTICULARFiJRPOSES OF ITS PRODUCTS AND EXCLUDES THE SAME. If any Etidld product failstc conform with thIS warranty, Euclid will replace
product at no cost to Buy~r. Replacement of any product shall be the sole and exduslYe remedy available and buyer shall have no claim fm Incidental,or conseql,lentialdama9.es. Any warranty d~m must be made Wll
one [I) year from the: d;:ite of the claimed breach. Eucl'd does not authorize anyone on its behalf to make any written .or oral statements which in any way alter Eudid's installation InformatIon or instructions in itsprod
l'teran.if? or on its.packagmg labels. Any installalion of Euclid products vmichfails 1:0, conform with such installation m!ormationcr rnslrucliof'ls sh;;dl void·this warranty. PrOduct demof'lstratfons, it a.':lY, are do.,e lor iUust';;I.
purpos'E only and do not constitute a warranty or warranty alteration at any kind. Buyer snail be solely responsibie for delerm;ning the sllitabllity of Euclid's procluds,for the Buyer's intef)ded purposes



NON-SKID
DECK OVERLAY

Bonding Agent
DuralPrep A.C.
Dllrakrete

Cracks-Hairline
Durill50

BDXBEAM
CONSTRUCTfON

coatings..fliJderwater
Aqllaseaf

Patches.(lnderwater
Speed Crete Blue Line
Aqll<lseal Gel

Grouts·Keyw'ii.r
NSGroll1:

Sentinel-GL. .
Self-generating cathodic·
protection system designed
to mitigate the corrosion ·of
reinforcing steel in concrete.

CATHODIC PROTEctiON

Baracade® Silane 100 ..
100% silane formulation that exhibits lower volatility than
solvent based silane materials.

PENETRATI NG SEALERS

Baracade® Silane 40 '. .
High solids, VOC compliant, solvent-bas.ed Impregnation
water repellent for horizontal and vertICal concrete and
masonry surfaces.

Baracade® WB 244. .
Water-based, oligomeric siloxane/silane blend, f0r-mulated
to protect horizontal, above grade concrete weanng
surfaces.

Bridges-Rehabilitating Our Critical Connections
Bridges are critical elements within our highway transpo Curing Compound!>

Kurez DR VOX
economic vitality, and personal mobility. There areapprc . KurezWVOX I
public roads in the United States, each spanning over 20 KurezVOXWhltePI~:~~ t
a~erage, carry nearly 4 billion vehicles per day and comp -li[ ~~._. . ':~"
billion square feet. ~ 7tf!1!!!fi0;t~' --- - ~=

, ~_ .......~ coatmgs-5teel
Federal, State and Local governments recognize the Imp,'
current, as well as our future growth and prosperity. Co
and rehabilitate our transportation systems. To that en
billion in spending through 2009 for transportation nee.

The EuClid Chemical Company manufactures a broad rani
rehabilition of bridge structures. Euclid products deliver! Patches-Vertical

most challenging of bridge repair proJ"ects. This brochur~ Vertico3tSupreme.
~ Speed Crete Red Une

used to rehabilitate and extend the life of the bridge ,str~ Eucocrete JSupreme,

AD HU1VES

Duralprep A,C. 4
Pre-proportioned, water based epoxy modified portland:
cement bonding agent and anti-corrosion coating with ai
hour open time. It is used to bond fresh concrete or rep~
mortars to existing concrete and as'a bonding agent and'
anti-eorrbsion coat!ng for reinforcing steel.

Duralcrete® LV & Duralcrete® Gel 4
Two component, high modulus epoxy adhesives used in i
anchor dowelling applications, as well as in epoxy pressui,
injection applications. '

Duralcrete® ..
Two component, high modulus epoxy adhesive used
primarily to bond fresh concrete to old concrete.

Dural® 100
Two component, 100% solids adhesive for use as a bondi"
agent for precast segmental box girders, bridge and othel
segmental construction.

l))oral®50 .. .'. ." .". . ..... ..
High strength, ultra low Viscpsio/, a<rylat"d .epoxy u.sed tol
seal cracks in concrete al'lcf in pressure injection applicatioi

Aquaseal® LV & Aquaseal® Gel
Two component. epoxy adhesives used in underwater rep~
of concrete piles, grouting pile jackets, underwater press
injection, tucltpointing of granite block and anchor bolt
grouting.



Pete Hillmann

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Pete Hillmann
Friday, March 06, 2009 3:07 PM
'Tany l-aMorticella'
Bob McMillan; Paul Ehinger
RE: RFP#1 Epoxy Deck Seal

Thanks Tony! ram working on it.
Pete

Pete Hillmann
Construction Coordinator
Metro
Parks & Environmental Svcs
503 797-1696
pete.hillmann@oregonmetro.gov

From: Tony LaMorticelia [mailto:TAL@obec,c:om]
Sent: Friday, March 06, 2009 2:53 PM
To: Pete Hillmann
Subject: Re: RFP#1 Epoxy Deck seal

Pete,

I called Langeliers Contractors, They do a lot of deck sealing work. When I said. traffic control would
not be needed, I was told that the cost for sealing with Dural 50, including shot blast prep,
vacuuming and finishing with sand would be $1.50 -$2.50 1sq ft depending on deck condition.
Given the wom condition of your deck I would gu~ss we would be close to the $2.50 end of the
range. For just the roadway surface 26' x 345' =8970 sqft x $2.50 =$22,425.

So I would say the price and procedure quoted by Mowat are reasonable.

'1 was also told that if the deck is in extremely poor condition a second coat might be advisable, and if
so it would add another $.75 - $1.00 1sq ft.

.•c .
" ',- ",.--,-,-

Tony LaMorticella, P.E. S.E.
OBEC Consulting Engineers
920 Country Club Rd., Suite 100B
Eugene, OR 97401
541-683-6090 (phone)
541-683-6576 (fax)
tal@obec.com

>>> Pete Hillmann <Pete.Hillmann@oregonmetro.gov> 03/05/2009 1:02 PM>>>
Tony. .

Is the price and procedure reasonable?

1



MOWAT CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
March 09, 2009

Metro
600 NE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97232

Attention: Pete Hillmann

Re: St. Johns L<lndflll Brfdll.e

~Aa.c_

·~#41~~

--~ _._- --------_._.-

InsurationoncEx(stlilg sewer PipeSubj1ict.·

Gentleme!'!;
As req!!estellWe are $Ubmiltin"Q'J>! 1>t~IiO~no ln$lellapp~a1lilt~$p-llrniar~~fn$WA$>l: .
fiberlilia$!l/?lpelnsulation Ql11hG~ $ewer pt"e:,llIilll~1I'all;jlite'~InsUratilt11H\!lth tieliS'
A$\J P<!pef.

The e!flStltll:fPllleis IQCat~,o"tlt~ ~Q.Vertiang oHh&lilii!'l(fe.·\'<!IU bea~_~
sidewall* Withl:lV'erhang. i;taffl!!ldJ~ "(1ills p(1)p.osalin~~on.qf new two ind'l tf1i~
fil:>er'lillas$ insilJation wher.e'tne ~ffl'Ig ~ lricl'l diameter f'1lII:e liUl.ew exp'OSllI1,alfd wr<llPfll~ tile
existing fibergJQ$$ insullilNllIilln~.

The pncet"otQIJwork~ to 111~~ ne,wpiJi).e insoIalltnt,liIff!1lmlulell0A wrav,a$~11
atthe preCOlils1tUotkmtneeth'rg and P\'lr'~Ii!lsuilltion~!lf'~s p~t infwmll«li$fli
$9,711.82.' . .'

The addE!dWilrK wlll require!hur. t~OOIitlPIefe. TIlls .pl'i~Qbli$'i'let im!>IUde rem.a~ Jill'
disposal of llliislitlllpiJi).6' itl$ulatWn.

See attacbed m~ufaolLtre'sntereture ft®'! Owens Gomili~
"'-,-~-'--~-

Slncereiy,

('

(~tiJ:i$I!! 131j/bAva • Cla:o~ OR lf7Qt5
l"/Ii;lt'Jo: (flO$) IJI5I1,-53M' !'llJci (f1IXJ) lJ$(}.'-mrol

ViA Lic ,l'MbWATCC942BC '-oFi Lie IIt@!lo4 • 1\1( LieIl2llgt9·'· 1);\ J;W#14tll4
~.

'--. .

J
I
f
1
r-',

I
!
j

I
J
i
I



j
.. "j

. j

.. :J .
I

.1
. J

INNOV~JION\ fOR LIVING

WE'VE CHANGED THE FACE OF PIPE INSULATION
Introducing Pipe Insulation with Evolution'" Paper-Free ASJ



I

GET THE ANSWERS
Frequently asked questions about Owens Corning's
new Pipe Insulation with Evolution" Paper-Free ASJ

I. Q. Does Pipe Insulation with Evolution" Paper-Free ASj Sl!pport mold growth? .
A. Evolution" Paper-Free AS} facing is impervious to moisture and moisture-related damage. Because

the paper has been eliminated, there is no food source or moisture retention to support mold
growth. In addition: periodic surface cleaning of the Paper-Free AS} facing reduces the accllmulation
of external f00d sources for mold. sud! as dust, dirt, etc.

2. Q. What is the suggested method for dellufng the Evoluti<m'" Paper-Free ASJ facing surfa<:e?
A. A soft doth with soap and water or nbn-abrasive household cl!i!llner is recommended.

Solven1:based cleaners and abrasive pads should be avoided.

J. Q. Can lSvofulli!:!-O" Paper-Free ASJ fadtlg be substituted fo:r or¢l1lmbin'ed with standard A:SJ?
A. Yes, It·can be used in any application where standard AS} is nol1l'iaU¥ used becallseit meatsallot' the

specitica'tioo reijUirements of standi'lre· A5j, Refer to the data sheet fQr sp<!cification detlils. to maintain
a.compiete paper-free system, Evofuticm" Paper-Free AS) butt $ti'i~$and sealing tape must be used.

4. Q. Are therellew or spedal toolsreq!'lhd?
A. No•.Evof~" Paper-Free AS) CWI be Il1stalled the same.way i>!i~andard AS}, using stllndard

instalfationtoolsand techniques; .

S. Q. Wht;redp !gl:!thlJtt striPs thatllre$IDpatihle with lSvolutlo.ll"'~pel'-FreeASJ?
A, Pre..f.lbtiullted blJtt strips that are cOl'i'lpatlPle with'Evolution" .f-Free AS} are indllded in

each ¢atl:Of\. Rolls ,of sealing tape are ;iIS'o avaflabfe.

6;. Q. What $i2le5care offered!
A .All Cllfi"e:/'\t~rd ASj sizes are a\{aJlable with EvolutiOl1'" F!liIpef"A.teeASj. Please refer to the

product pact<aginga'1d data guide for toad factor's,.stanl'latdpr~, minimUm order .qUllntity
and arton si)(e". Contact your Custorner Service Representative1Qrproduu lead time. .

7:. Q. What closll.redQes Evolution'" Paper"FreeAS! use!
A Alisizes POtn'ewith the Owens Corning ext:IUSfve ssur~ Positfvil:Ctosure System,

whkhefimina'tes,the need to staple anclprornoteS job site pmE!Ucti\litj!;

I.Q. Can Evoltl:tlali'·~er-FreeASJ ber:mlnt~dl

A. Yes.. Us", vvat~-bi;\S'ed latex paints. as with standard AS).

9. Q. Are m!lstl<:sc~rrentlyused with stan:dal'lf AS}. alSl'> suitable f<i!f .tI$Il; w.Jth Eivol\:ltiori'"
Paper"Fr.ee AS}r .

A. YeS. To ensure a mold-resistant instaUa:t'iun, a .mold-resistant mastic should <ilWays blOused

OO.:Q, What are the ia¢ket temperature limllt$.! .
A. they are the sarrre' as for standard AS). se!l'the datasheetf6rde_

n. Q; Whete Clan food .lidditionliUrifortna:l:Il!lnol1 EVti!lltiifli'· Papet".F'ree AS}''?'
A, For rnoreinfQnnation, viSit WWV'(.evolpqQIlpliperfre:eiCoM orcaiIHI.GE1'.f>1N1C'



INNOVATIONS fOR lIVItlG'

IT'S UNPRECEDENTED
Paper~flree ASJ that's impervious to
moisture damage and 3x tougher'

:
i
i
;
!
I

I,
I
!
I,
I
i

1-,

This is an industry first-new Pipe Insulation with Evolution '" Paper-Free ASJ-and only
Owens Corning has it. Yet another ,innovation from an industry leader With over 65 years
of expertise. .

Owens Coming Evolution~ Paper-Free AS) pipe insulation provides features and protection that last:

• The paper-free property of Evolution~does not support mold growth and is impervious to
moisture, which can help improve indoor air quality

• It's more than 3x tougher" than standard ASJ, so it better resists job site abtIse and maintains a
, superior finished appearance, which reduces callbacks

• The facing is cleanable, accepts mastic, can be painted for color coding and has an appearance that
is compatible with standard AS)

• All sizes have .the SSL W~ Positive Closure System, which eliminates the need to staple and
promotes job site productivity



W'IIPs.
35500

I L~

1 IV'J.-h ~ ~~ x ?~vllJa.1 ~ t~!I(hv

?-. 9<1A11~ . .
tI. J 'f,,,.U,tf U "'"~1

'~ll~)
O~~ (t;. I ,folk; 'i 1-<&lw"

~~ Wlob,k )~ ~

~j~ ~.

I"~

?Y1 (4{1 (Ao-f'A-
-rCtW~

~.~.~~
p~ 1 1Oc711 .?-W .

<)'1..-3,2-0

i 0 DO ,Of>
..."1-"q~ ,:Iv
i ()Of). ex;

.~ ¥ 1-[ ;{ .],0

J-i,t+,.bD
-q8{').~O


	Resolution No. 09-4048
	Staff Report



